
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 2 July 2018 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday, 4 July 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 28 June 
2018. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

4 June 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday, 29 June 2018.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer in advance of the meeting. 
Contact details are at the foot of this agenda. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Health & Safety Annual Report 2017/18   (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To consider the Annual Report of the council’s Head of Health & 

Safety, together with an overview of the performance of the City 
of York Council / North Yorkshire County Council Health & Safety 
shared service. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Food Service Plan 2018-19   (Pages 21 - 44) 
 This report invites the Executive Member to approve the council’s 

Food Service Plan for the 2018-19 financial year, in accordance 
with the statutory requirements in the Food Law Code of 
Practice. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Fiona Young 
Telephone No- 01904 552030 
Email- fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 4 June 2018 

Present Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Councillors Craghill, D’Agorne and Richardson 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests that 
were not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the agenda. 

 
2. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 5 March 

2018 and 9 April 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
However, three Ward Members were present to hear the discussion on 
Agenda Item 4 (York 5 Year Flood Plan Update) and the Executive 
Member invited them to participate in questions to the Environment Agency 
officer during consideration of this item. 

 
4. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
progress against the York 5 Year Flood Plan.   
 
Annex 1 to the report detailed work carried out by the Environment Agency 
(EA) since the last update to the Executive Member on 5 March.  This had 
included: 

 Completion of ground investigation for the River Ouse flood cells, with 
work on the River Foss cells due to begin in July; 

 A review of the approach to the planning process and whether to use 
permitted development rights at some locations;  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Continuing engagement with residents via the Hub on Wellington 
Row, a quarterly newsletter and activities for residents within 
individual flood cells, as detailed in the annex; 

 ‘Going live’ with the York flood alleviation scheme web pages, hosted 
on Citizen Space. 

 
An officer from the EA was in attendance to present the report, along with 
the Council’s Flood Risk & Asset Manager.  Officers responded to a series 
of questions from the Executive Member and the Ward Members present at 
the meeting, the emphasis being on public engagement.  It was confirmed 
that: 

 Use of permitted development rights would streamline the planning 
process, helping to meet the timescale for the Plan; 

 Details of how the £45m allocated funding was being spent across 
the flood cells could be brought to the next session; 

 Public consultation on additional flood defence options in cells F8, 
F10 and F11 would take place in July; 

 Officers would accept suggestions for informing users of New Walk 
more generally of proposals for that area; 

 Further work was needed on proposals in areas such as Haxby and 
Wigginton; officers were happy to attend ward meetings to explain the 
position to residents of these areas. 

 Construction of upstream storage on the River Foss was expected to 
begin in 2019/20. 

The Executive Member mentioned that an update was needed on the 
outcome of additional resources allocated to gulley cleaning (as considered 
at the Decision Session on 4 December 2017). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report, and the further information presented at 

the session by the Environment Agency (EA), be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the operation of the Wellington Row Community Hub 

be welcomed. 
 
 (iii) That the EA be requested to provide a response to 

questions on the approach to planning for the minutes of this 
meeting*, with further details for the next quarterly update in 
September. 

 
 (iv) That the flood alleviation scheme website must detail the 

consultation that has taken place to show how the public has 
been engaged, and the public record of answers to questions.  
Residents should have the opportunity to comment and to see 
how this is recorded. 

 

Page 2



 (v) That, going forward, an updated document of the forward 
plan of consultation for the next six months should be provided, 
showing the progress that has been made and the means by 
which future work will be carried out, with a tracking of steps 
that have been taken. 

 
 (vi) That officers be requested to provide regular updates on 

the outcomes of the City of York Council Resilience Officer 
post. 

 
 (vii) That thanks be recorded to officers and other agencies for 

the Ready for Anything event at West Offices on 17 March, and 
to Janet Thompson from York CVS for her work with the 
project. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the Executive Member is aware of the current 

position regarding progress on the 5 Year Flood Plan, and to 
ensure that residents are also kept properly informed of 
progress and involved in consultation on works that may affect 
them. 

 
*Note:  This response has since been published as a 
supplement to the agenda for this meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for the Environment 2 July 2018 
 
Report of Assistant Director, Customer & Digital Services 
 

Health & Safety Annual Report 2017/18 

Summary 
 

1) This report presents the Annual Report of the Head of Health & Safety 
together with an overview of the performance of Health & Safety (H&S) 
shared service formed by North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and City 
of York Council (CYC) which operates under a partnership agreement.   
 

2) The Annual Report also provides an update on the implications of national 
enquiries relating to a number of significant incidents that have taken place 
in the United Kingdom in 2017/18 including the council’s response to 
terrorism risk. 

 

3) The report will assist the Executive Member in proactively monitoring the 
overall systems and management of health & safety across the council. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

4) The Executive Member is asked to: 
 
a) note the Annual Report including the council’s response to managing 

and responding to significant H&S risks including national risks around 
fire and terrorism; 

b) note the performance of the Shared H&S Service;  
c) consider any areas of H&S risk management for further reporting at 

future decision sessions; 
d) endorse the position that verbal and aggressive behaviour towards 

council staff and contractors working on the council’s behalf, will not be 
tolerated, given the marked increase in the number of related incidents 
reported in 2017/18. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure the Executive Member and residents are assured that 

H&S services are appropriately managed and resilient and the council has 
proper arrangements in place for managing and responding to H&S risks. 

 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

Background  
 

5) The Annual Report of the Head of Health & Safety is attached as the 
Annex to this report.  It covers work relating to the 2017/18 financial year 
and summaries key points relating to: 
 
a) a summary of the council’s H&S performance for the year 2017/18; 
b) key areas of the H&S Team’s work for the year; 
c) accident and incident statistics including RIDDOR1 reportable 

incidents; 
d) a look forward to the key areas of work planned for 2018/19. 

 
6) The council’s client officer for the Shared Head Service, the Assistant 

Director for Customer & Digital Services has undertaken an analysis of the 
key areas of performance as laid down by Schedule 1 of the Collaboration 
Agreement which can be found on the council’s website at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/13454/shared_service_agreement 

 
7) The analysis is as follows and this is based on the fortnightly review 

meetings attended by the client
[...]
ibute as a Member of the council’s management 
arrangements such as the CYC Leading Together cohort    

Yes 

3iv The Service to NYCC and CYC will be tailored to meet the 
needs and priorities of NYCC and CYC through liaison with 
the Nominated Officers.   

Yes 

 
 

8) Future performance will also be assessed through the achievement of local 
Health & Safety Plans agreed with each of the council’s Directorates. 

 
Consultation 

 
9) The Council Management Team have received and considered the content 

of the Annual Report.   
 

Options 
 
10) There are no options in this report given that the recommendations on the 

content of the Annual Report are to note the content only. As part of his 
portfolio monitoring role of H&S matters the Executive Member can identify 
any areas of specific H&S risk for further reporting at future decision 
sessions. 

 
Analysis 

 
11) All information is contained in the body of the report. 

 
Council Plan 
 

12) Outcomes achieved by the activities covered in this report help to deliver 
priorities in the Council Plan 2015/19 in support of ‘A prosperous city for 
all’, ensuring that as an employer the council sets a positive example of 
supporting employees to achieve their full potential. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

Implications 
 

13) 
a. Financial:  None 
 
b. Human Resources (HR):  The report relates to all employees of the 

council.  The H&S shared service is hosted by NYCC. 
 
c. Equalities:  None 
 
d. Legal:  The content of this report contributes to evidence that the 

council is complying with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 and the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and associated 
regulations.  

 
e. Crime and Disorder:  There are no crime and disorder implications to 

this report. 
 
f. Information Technology (ICT):  None 
 
g. Property:  None 
 
h. Other:  No known implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
14) The controls and evidence in this report mitigate/minimise risks associated 

with any breach of H&S and fire safety regulations. 
 
 
Contact Details Author: 
 
Stuart Langston 
Shared Head of Health and 
Safety 
Tel No. 01904 552621  
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Assistant Director - 
Customer & Digital Services 
Tel No.  01904 551706 
 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
Tel No.  01904 552909 
 

 

 

Page 8



 

Report Approved  √ Date 11th June 2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
Financial: Ian Floyd, Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
 
Legal: Andrew Docherty, AD for Legal & Governance 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
Annex  
 
Health and Safety Annual Report 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Report and decision record from Executive Member for Environment Decision 
Session on 8th January  2017.  The record is here. 

Report and decision record from Executive Member for Environment Decision 
Session on 2nd October 2017.  The record is  here. 

Report and decision record from Executive Member for Environment Decision 
Session on 3rd July  2017.  The record is here. 

Report and decision record from Executive Member from the Environment 
Decision Session on 12th April 2017.   The record is here. 

 

Page 9

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=10036&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=10033&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=10030&Ver=4
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=10325&Ver=4


 

List of abbreviations used in this report: 
 
H&S   Health & Safety 
CYC   City of York Council 
NYCC North Yorkshire County Council 
HSE  Health & Safety Executive 
HR   Human Resources 
JHSC Joint Health & Safety Committee 
FRA  Fire Risk Assessment 
RIDDOR Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 

Regulations 2013 
SAG  Safety Advisory Group 
HRRB Higher Risk Residential Buildings 
JCA           Joint Competent Authority
[...]
 the past 
year include the agreement of a Substance Misuse Policy and revised Asbestos 
and Water Hygiene (which includes legionella control) arrangements. All of these 
new initiatives will be launched in 2018. The committee has also considered lone 
working which is has been a major project over the past 12 months. 

 
5. Following the deployment of H&S advisors, to their respective areas, and 

agreement of directorate plans it is apparent that there are some gaps in the 
health and safety culture of the council at the front line which is currently being 
addressed in specific service areas to focus of improving health and safety 
performance. It can be particularly problematic to monitor activities of staff who 
are generally field based and their role is peripatetic. 

 
 
 

Page 12



Page | 3 
 

Key areas of Health and Safety Work in 2017/18 
 
6. A major piece of work over the past 12 months has been the successful creation 

of the Shared Health and Safety Service which resulted in some changes in the 
roles of some advisors. This included, as part of a fundamental restructure, the 
deployment of specialists into roles covering both organisations to make best use 
of their specialist knowledge. It is a testament to the team that they continued to 
deliver to the clients which includes all the departments of CYC whilst this 
restructure was ongoing. The capacity and organisational resilience created has 
already proved invaluable following the leaving and a sudden unplanned long 
term illness of two key members of the team at the same time. 

 
7. In addition a Client Officer Group was created to monitor the service performance 

- the most significant achievement to date has been to ensure an appropriate 
joint operational budget was agreed. This also included agreeing a budget and 
specification of a proposed Health and Safety Management Information 
Technological solution which is to be used by both councils and other traded 
service clients. This will, subject to finding the correct solution, ensure the 
approach to managing health and safety is consistently applied.  

 
8. A key area of work across the council for a number of years has been the 

management and reduction of risk from fire. The risks from which was brought to 
stark reality over the past 12 months with over 70 people losing their lives in the 
Grenfell Fire in June 2017 and the subsequent Liverpool Arena fire which 
damaged some 1300 cars in December 2017.  

 
9. The CYC approach has been the regular undertaking and reviewing of fire risk 

assessments and implementing the associated findings and recommendations. In 
the case of Grenfell the issues were particularly related to “High Rise” properties 
which relates to those over 4 storeys or roughly 18m of which CYC only have a 
limited number. CYC reviewed these incidents and gap analyses were 
undertaken, and in the case of the CYC housing stock this involved arranging 
and implementing a further 300 fire risk assessments in communal blocks.  

 
10. The second major project which was already ongoing was a fire safety review of 

The Shambles which is approximately 70% owned by CYC. There are a number 
of key elements to this review; all tenants were requested to submit their latest 
electrical testing and inspection reports which were then checked. A member of 
the Shared Health and Safety Service undertook a fire safety assessment of all 
the CYC owned property and those owned by third parties. Where significant 
concerns were noted, these issues have been highlighted and work ongoing to 
address them. This complex work is being undertaken in partnership with the 
other owners and the North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service.  

 

Page 13



Page | 4 
 

11. Other key areas of work have been in relation to asbestos, legionella and alcohol 
and substance misuse management arrangements through revised Compliance 
Notes and policies which will be launched in 2018. In particular those 
arrangemen
[...]
 trips and falls continue to cause the highest number of accidents and there 
has been an increase in the number of incidents from 78 to 105. Short term 
increases such as this can occur due to initiatives to encourage reporting, which 
has been an ongoing campaign over the past year, but they do identify areas of 
concern which need to consider over the next 12 months. Unfortunately violence 
and aggression, as they reflect wider social issues, can be very difficult to 
manage. However we continue to challenge this behaviour and in some cases 
may result in specific action being taken.  

19. In the case of slips, trips and falls we will be running an awareness raising 
campaign to ensure services are maintained, and kept free from obstacles and 
that monitoring arrangements are robust particularly during poor weather. 

20. There was a slight decrease from 48 incidents to 32 related to moving and 
handling injuries. Manual handling training and the use of lifting aids where 
appropriate has been a priority for a number of years so we will continue to 
monitor this to see if this is a long term trend. 

21. There were 12 accidents notifiable to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
under the provisions of the RIDDOR. 10 of which involved CYC staff, 3 of these 
accidents were specified major injuries which involve a significant bone break o 
similar injury and 7 resulted in the injured person being off for more then 7 days. 
The major cause of the RIDDOR notifiable accidents were slips and trips which 
was the cause in 4 of the accidents with the other major cause being manual 
handling which again caused 4 accidents.  

Page 16



Page | 7 
 

 
National Issues 
 
22. As outlined above there have been some major tragic events in the past year with 

the Manchester Arena Bombing in May 2017, the Grenfell fire in June 2017, and 
the Liverpool Arena Car Park in December 2017. In the case of Grenfell this is 
currently subject to a major police investigation, an ongoi
[...]
 Member is asked to: 
 

1) Approve the food service plan 

Reason:  This will ensure that the council has a plan to fulfil its 
obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice. 

 
Background 
 
4. The FSA has a key role as the ‘Central Competent Authority’ in 

overseeing official feed and food controls undertaken by Local 
Authorities and ensuring their activities meet the requirements of the 
Food Law Code of Practice.  It also seeks to work in partnership with 
local authorities to help them to deliver official feed and food controls. 

 
5. Service plans are seen as an important part of the delivery process to 

ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered locally. 
 
6. The FSA advises that a service plan should include the following 

information about the services they provide; 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

 the means by which they will provide those services 

 the means by which they will meet any relevant performance targets 
or performance standards; and  

 a review of performance, in order to address any variance from 
meeting the requirements of the service plan and identification of 
areas for improvement. 

 
7. Local Authorities are subject to a programme of audits by the FSA.  As 

part of these audits, the FSA would expect to find a service plan in place 
on which the Local Authority can be audited. The results of these audits 
are published in the public domain. 

 
8. City of York Council’s Public Protection team were audited by the FSA 

on 23-25 May 2016, with a follow up visit on 12 June 2017.  The 
improvement plan was ‘signed off’ as complete on 1 May 2018. 

 
9. The FSA are not prescriptive on who should approve the service plan, 

but suggests it is approved at a level that ensures local transparency and 
accountability. 
 

10. It is also worthy of note that the FSA are undertaking a fundamental 
review of the way that Local Authorities regulate food businesses 
through their ‘Regulating Our Futures’ programme. 

 
Consultation  
 
11. The service plan reviews last year’s performance and considers service 

delivery for the year ahead. As our service delivery for the year ahead is 
prescribed by the Food Law Code of Practice consultation is not 
considered necessary. 

 
Options 
 
12. (a) Approve the food service plan. 

(b) Approve the food service plan with amendments 

(c) Not approve the food service plan 

 
Analysis 
 
13. Options (a) and (b) will ensure that the council fulfils its obligation to have 

a food service plan, and will ensure we meet our statutory obligations. It 

Page 22



 

will ensure all premises due an inspection or other type of intervention 
will receive one. 

 
14. Option (c) would leave the council in a position of reputational risk and 

possibly subject to adverse publicity eg by the FSA. 
 
Council Plan 
 
15. The food service plan contributes to the corporate council priorities in the 

Council Plan as follows: 

 A prosperous city for all – we help and support businesses. 

 A focus on frontline services – we respond to complaints from 
members of the public and investigate cases of food borne illness in 
the community. 

 A council that listens to residents – our service holds the Customer 
Service Excellence award. 

 
Implications 
 
16. Financial - The proposals set out can be delivered within existing 

budgets 
 
17. Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 

 
18. One Planet Council / Equalities – The work contained in the food 

service plan has to be delivered in accordance with the Food Law Code 
of Practice. However, there are clear overlaps with a number of the One 
Planet Council principles, including health and happiness, equity and 
local economy and culture and community.  Our services, particularly the 
pre-inspection consultancy advice visits, are designed to help local 
businesses thrive and grow.  
 

19. The service deals with a wide range of customers, including various 
ethnic groups. The service alr
[...]
tice, City of York Council (the Council) is 
required to produce an annual service plan that covers their various food related 
activity. 
 
The Public Protection team carry out many of the Council’s regulatory functions – 
particularly those relating to Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
and is responsible for the all the Council’s duties in relation to food and feed.  For 
clarity, this includes (i) food hygiene matters i.e. that food is safe to eat, (ii) food 
standards matters i.e. that food is what it says it is and (iii) similar provisions in 
relation to animal feed.  
 
This service plan sets out our aims and objectives for 2018/2019 and also looks at 
what demands are placed on the team and what resources are available to meet 
those demands. It also reviews our performance over the last year.  To this end, any 
variance between the 2017/2018 planned and actual performance is highlighted as 
well as any service improvements. 
 
This plan illustrates the effective use of existing resources to target the highest risk 
businesses, while maintaining a balanced enforcement mix. 
 
The current system of ensuring food hygiene and standards has its routes in the 
Food Law Code of Practice introduced in 1990. The Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
is currently reviewing the way this activity is delivered through its ‘Regulating Our 
Futures’ programme, and there may be changes to the role Local Authorities play in 
the coming years. 
 
  

Page 26



Food Service Plan – 2018/2019  Page 2 of 18 

 

1. SERVICE AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
 

1.1 Aims and objectives 
 
The Council strives to achieve the following in its various food related functions:- 
 

 

 To approve and register food/feed premises as prescribed by government; 
 

 To operate a comprehensive regime of interventions, for example inspections, 
sampling, advice and other approaches, including formal enforcement action, 
to ensure that food and animal feed is safe and is what it says it is; 
[...]
e.   
 
Our surveys found:- 
 

 98.2% of businesses visited found our contact helpful 

 100% of businesses said they were treated fairly. 
 
 
6.2 Summary of performance – including key variations from the service plan. 
 
We carried out a food hygiene intervention at all the premises due an intervention in 
2017-18 and we also dealt with our backlog of work at the lowest risk E premises.  
We identified that more than half of these premises were either closed or of such low 
risk that they fell outside of the scope of an intervention e.g. church halls, community 
centres and shops selling small quantities of pre-packed foods only. In addition we 
continued to take firm enforcement action against the poorest performing 
businesses. 
 
6.3. Areas for improvement in 2018-19. 
 

 Further improvements to intelligence gathering and sharing 

 Provide advice and information on the help and support available to growing 
businesses 

 Give advice to businesses on the disposal of fats and oils 

 Undertake horizon scanning on food related issues. 

 Renew the public analyst and animal health and feed contract. 

 Improve our Proceeds of Crime capability – particularly amongst 
Environmental Health staff. 

 Continue to support the Food Standards Agencies ‘Regulating Our Futures’ 
review with the secondment of one of the service managers to the 
programme. 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Health & Safety Annual Report 2017/18
	Annex - Health & Safety Annual Report

	5 Food Service Plan 2018-19
	Annex 1 Food Service Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 2 July 2018 

Present Councillor Waller 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests 
that were not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the 
agenda. 

 
6. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 4 June 

2018 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. Health & Safety Annual Report 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented the 
Annual Report of the council’s Head of Health and Safety (H&S), 
together with an overview of the performance of the City of York 
Council (CYC) / North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) H&S shared 
service. 

 
The Annual Report, attached as an annex, included information on 
key areas of work carried out over the past 12 months, as well as 
accident and incident statistics, and work planned for the current 
year.  The council’s client officer for the shared service was present 
at the meeting and confirmed that the key areas of performance met 
the requirements of Schedule 1 of the Collaboration Agreement.  The 
Executive Member had the option to identify any areas of specific 
H&S risk for further reporting. 

 



In response to questions from the Executive Member on aspects of the 
Annual Report, officers confirmed that: 

 Procurement of the H&S Management Information Technological 
solution would be led by NYCC but in consultation with CYC, to 
meet the needs of both. 

 Every school buying into the H&S Service Level Agreement 
received an annual H&S inspection visit. 

 The use of posters and other publicity would be considered within 
measures to tackle aggression towards front line staff. 

 Information on policy development with regard to national terrorism 
threats could be brought to a future meeting. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the Annual Report be noted, including the 

council’s response to managing and responding to 
significant H&S risks including national risks around fire 
and terrorism.  

 
(ii) That the performance of the Shared H&S Service 
be noted. 

 
(iii) That a report on actions being taken to ensure 
consistency in the use of Personal Protection Equipment 
(PPE) by council workers and contractors carrying out 
highways repairs and other street works in York be 
brought to the September Decision Session. 

 
(iv) That the policy that verbal and aggressive 
behaviour towards council staff and contractors working 
on the council’s behalf will not be tolerated be endorsed, 
given the marked increase in the number of related 
incidents reported in 2017/18. 

 
Reason: So that the Executive Member and residents can be 

assured that H&S services are appropriately managed 
and resilient and that the council has proper  
arrangements in place for managing and responding to 
H&S risks. 

 
9. Food Service Plan 2018-19  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval for 
a Food Service Plan for 2018-19 (the Plan), in accordance with the 
statutory requirements contained in the Food Law Code of Practice. 

 



The Plan, attached as Annex A to the report, set out the council’s 
aims and objectives for 2018/19, examining the demands placed 
upon the Public Protection team and the resources available to meet 
these, as well as reviewing performance over the past year.  It 
illustrated the effective use of resources to target the highest risk 
businesses, while maintaining a balanced enforcement mix.  The 
Executive Member was invited to approve the Plan (option a) or 
amend it (option b). Not approving a Plan (option c) would leave the 
council open to reputational risk and adverse publicity. 

 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
confirmed that the backlog of food hygiene interventions from the 
previous service plan had been cleared and that exiting the EU could 
provide an opportunity to consider how the current inspection 
programme might be improved.  The Executive Member noted the 
key message that 100% of the highest risk premises had been 
inspected, with those that failed being prosecuted.  He thanked staff 
who had carried out this work and 

 
Resolved: That the food service plan be approved (option a). 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council has a plan to fulfil its 

obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


